The unaudited pro forma combined financial information is subject to change based on the finalization of the terms of the spin-off and the following
agreements: a Tax Matters Agreement, an Employee Matters Agreement, a Transition Services Agreement, an Intellectual Property Cross License
Agreement and a Trademark Cross License Agreement (collectively, the “Ancillary Agreements”). If the actual facts are different than these
assumptions, then the unaudited pro forma combined financial information will be different, and those changes could be material.

The unaudited pro forma combined financial statements should be read together with our historical combined and condensed combined financial
statements and the notes thereto, “Item 3. Key Information—3.D. Risk Factors,” and “Item 5. Operating and Financial Review and Prospects” included
elsewhere in this Form 20-F. For more detail on the exchange of all of the outstanding shares of Verint and shares of Cognyte, see “4.A. History and
Development of the Company—The Spin-Off—When and How You Will Receive Cognyte Shares.”

19

Table of Contents

COGNYTE BUSINESS OF VERINT SYSTEMS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF JULY 31, 2020

(in thousands)

Historical As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

As
Adjusted

Assets
Current Assets:
Cash and cash equivalents:  $ 188,065  $ (146,742)  (a)  $ 41,323
Restricted cash and cash equivalents, and restricted bank time deposits   31,616   —   31,616
Short-term investments   18,238   —   18,238
Accounts receivable, net of allowance for doubtful accounts of $4.4 million   165,506   —   165,506
Contract assets, net   30,427   —   30,427
Inventories   13,352   —   13,352
Prepaid expenses and other current assets   34,233   5,915  (b)   40,148

Total current assets   481,437   (140,827)   340,610

Property and equipment, net   42,061   —   42,061
Operating lease right-of-use assets   31,420   —   31,420
Goodwill   157,515   —   157,515
Intangible assets, net   6,724   —   6,724
Other assets   46,742   3,517  (b)   50,259

Total assets  $ 765,899  $ (137,310)   $ 628,589

Liabilities and Equity
Current Liabilities:
Accounts payable  $ 33,294   —   $ 33,294
Accrued expenses and other current liabilities   88,011   —   88,011
Contract liabilities   122,151   —   122,151
Current maturities of note to parent   7,025   —   7,025

Total current liabilities   250,481   —   250,481
Long-term contract liabilities   20,928   —   20,928
Operating lease liabilities   22,629   —   22,629
Other liabilities   19,283   832  (b)   20,115

Total liabilities   313,321   832   314,153

Commitments and Contingencies
Equity
Common stock ($0.001 par value)   —   65  (c)   65
Additional paid-in capital   —   315,172  (c)   315,172
Net parent investment   453,379   (453,379)  (a,b,c)  —
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (14,954)   —   (14,954)

Total Cognyte Business of Verint Systems, Inc. equity   438,425   (138,142)   300,283
Noncontrolling interest   14,153   —   14,153

Total equity   452,578   (138,142)   314,436

Total liabilities and equity  $ 765,899  $ (137,310)   $ 628,589

See accompanying Notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

20

Table of Contents

COGNYTE BUSINESS OF VERINT SYSTEMS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE SIX MONTHS ENDED JULY 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

As
Adjusted

Revenue:
Software   $ 86,545  $ —   $ 86,545
Software service   91,843   —   91,843
Professional service and other   28,071   —   28,071

Total revenue   206,459   —   206,459

Cost of revenue:
Software   15,851   —   15,851
Software service   22,128   —   22,128
Professional service and other   26,074   —   26,074
Amortization of acquired technology   492   —   492

Total cost of revenue   64,545   —   64,545

Gross profit   141,914   —   141,914

Operating expenses:
Research and development, net   60,256   —   60,256
Selling, general and administrative   73,022   (5,496)   (d)   67,526
Amortization of other acquired intangible assets   640   —   640

Total operating expenses   133,918   (5,496)   128,422

Operating income   7,996   5,496   13,492

Other income (expense), net:
Interest income   953   —   953
Interest expense   (84)   (200)   (e)   (284)
Other income, net   135   —   135

Total other income, net   1,004   (200)   804

Income before provision for income taxes   9,000   5,296   14,296
Provision for income taxes   3,406   (26)   (f)   3,380

Net income   5,594   5,322   10,916
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   3,565   —   3,565

Net income attributable to Cognyte Business of Verint Systems Inc.   $ 2,029  $   5,322   $ 7,351

Pro forma Earnings Per Share
Basic   (g)   $ 0.11
Diluted   (h)   $ 0.11

Pro forma shares outstanding
Basic   (g)   65,400
Diluted   (h)   65,400

See accompanying Notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

21

Table of Contents

COGNYTE BUSINESS OF VERINT SYSTEMS INC.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS

FOR THE YEAR ENDED JANUARY 31, 2020

(in thousands, except per share data)

Historical As
Reported

Pro Forma
Adjustments  Notes

As
Adjusted

Revenue:
Software   $ 201,487  $ —   $201,487
Software service   171,866   —   171,866
Professional service and other   83,756   —   83,756

Total revenue   457,109   —   457,109

Cost of revenue:
Software   36,071   —   36,071
Software service   45,012   —   45,012
Professional service and other   80,517   —   80,517
Amortization of acquired technology   2,405   —   2,405

Total cost of revenue   164,005   —   164,005

Gross profit   293,104   —   293,104

Operating expenses:
Research and development, net   111,297   —   111,297
Selling, general and administrative   153,901   (2,213)  (d)   151,688
Amortization of other acquired intangible assets   593   —   593

Total operating expenses   265,791   (2,213)   263,578

Operating income   27,313   2,213   29,526

Other income (expense), net:
Interest income   3,509   —   3,509
Interest expense   (481)   (400)  (e)   (881)
Other income, net   (404)   —   (404)

Total other expense, net   2,624   (400)   2,224

Income before provision for income taxes   29,937   1,813   31,750
Provision for income taxes   2,567   (40)  (f)   2,527

Net income   27,370   1,853   29,223
Net income attributable to noncontrolling interest   7,179   —   7,179

Net income attributable to Cognyte Business of Verint Systems Inc.   $ 20,191  $   1,853   $ 22,044

Pro forma Earnings Per Share
Basic   (g)   $ 0.34
Diluted   (h)   $ 0.34

Pro forma shares outstanding
Basic   (g)   65,400
Diluted   (h)   65,400

See accompanying Notes to the unaudited pro forma combined financial statements.

22

Table of Contents

NOTES TO UNAUDITED PRO FORMA COMBINED FINANCIAL INFORMATION

(a) Reflects cash and cash equivalents attributed to the Cognyte Business in the historical combined balance sheet as of July 31, 2020 that is expected

to be transferred to Verint in connection with the separation.

The expected cash and cash equivalents, restricted cash and cash equivalents, restricted bank time deposits, and short-term investments balances at

[…]

note (g) above. The actual dilutive effect following the completion of the spin-off will depend on various factors, including employees who may
change employment between the Company and Verint. However, we do not currently believe that the future dilutive impact will be material.

24

Table of Contents

3.B. CAPITALIZATION AND INDEBTEDNESS

The following table sets forth our combined cash and cash equivalents, capitalization and indebtedness as of July 31, 2020.

We are providing the capitalization table below for informational purposes only. It should not be construed to be indicative of our capitalization or
financial condition had the separation been completed on the date assumed. The capitalization table below may not reflect the capitalization or financial
condition that would have resulted had we operated as a stand-alone public company at that date and is not necessarily indicative of our future
capitalization or financial position. For additional details regarding the actual balances, please see the notes to our condensed combined financial
information appearing elsewhere in this Form 20-F. For additional details regarding the adjusted balances, please see the notes to our unaudited pro
forma combined financial information appearing elsewhere in this Form 20-F.

   July 31, 2020

(in thousands)
Actual

(unaudited)  As adjusted
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 188,065  $ 41,323

Debt:
Net financial liabilities to Verint   7,025   7,025

Equity:
Net parent investment   $ 453,379  $ —
Common stock ($0.001 par value)   —   65
Additional paid-in capital   —   315,172
Accumulated other comprehensive loss   (14,954)   (14,954)
Noncontrolling interests   14,153   14,153

Total capitalization   $ 459,603  $ 321,461

3.C. REASONS FOR THE OFFER AND USE OF PROCEEDS

Not applicable.

25

Table of Contents

3.D. RISK FACTORS

You should carefully consider the risks described below, together with all of the other information included in this Form 20-F, in evaluating us and our
shares. The following risk factors could adversely affect our business, financial condition, results of operations and the price of our shares.

Risks Related to Our Business and Operations

Macroeconomic Risks

Our business is impacted by changes in macroeconomic and/or global conditions as well as the resulting impact on information technology